

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RODERICK JACKSON, PETITIONER

*v.*

BIRMINGHAM BOARD OF EDUCATION

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY

LINDA F. THOME  
*Attorneys*

BRIAN W. JONES  
*General Counsel  
Department of Education  
Washington, D.C. 20202*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	4
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that Title IX does not prohibit retaliation .....	4
B. There is a conflict in the circuits on the question presented .....	13
C. The question presented is one of recurring importance .....	14
Conclusion .....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>Atkinson v. Lafayette Coll.</i> , No. 01-CV-2141, 2003 WL 21956416 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2003), appeal pending, No. 03-3426 (3d Cir.) .....	15
<i>Brine v. University of Iowa</i> , 90 F.3d 271 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1149 (1997) .....	14
<i>Burch v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. Civ. 8-04-0083 (Mar. 16, 2004) .....	15
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	2, 5, 8, 13
<i>Chandamuri v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	15
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979) .....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	10
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	5
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983) .....	8

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	5
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. Galen Health Insts., Inc.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 679 (W.D. Ky. 2003) .....	15
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	7
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , No. 01-2128, 2004 WL 345758 (4th Cir. Feb. 25, 2004) .....	4, 14
<i>Lowrey v. Texas A &amp; M Univ. Sys.</i> , 117 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Mock v. South Dakota Bd. of Regents</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D.S.D. 2003) .....	15
<i>Murray v. New York Univ. Coll. of Dentistry</i> , 57 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 13
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	6, 7
 Statutes and regulations:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
§ 901, 20 U.S.C. 1681 .....	3
§ 901(a), 20 U.S.C. 1681(a) .....	2, 5
§ 902, 20 U.S.C. 1682 .....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. 1982 .....	7
34 C.F.R.:	
Section 100.7(e) .....	2, 9, 10, 12
Section 106.71 .....	2, 9, 10, 12

Miscellaneous:	Page
118 Cong. Rec. 5812 (1972) .....	9
<i>Discrimination Against Women: Hearings Before the Special Subcomm. on Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. I (1970) .....</i>	8, 9
Exec. Order No. 12,250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72,955 (1980) .....	10
62 Fed. Reg. 12,044 (1997) .....	10
65 Fed. Reg. 52,858-52,895 (2000) .....	10
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Title IX Legal Manual</i> (Jan. 11, 2001) < <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/cor/coord/ixlegal.pdf">www.usdoj.gov/crt/cor/coord/ixlegal. pdf</a> > .....	10
